
For requests for further information 
Contact: Rachel Graves 
Tel:  01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Economy and Growth Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday 14th November 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making are audio 
recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 

2023. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix on 

Public Speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and 
the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at 
least three clear working days’ in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. The Great British Insulation Scheme and Eco Flexibility  (Pages 11 - 24) 
 
 To consider the report on the Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent for 

ECO4 and the Great Bri
[...]
UT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
14. Royal Arcade Phase 2, Crewe  (Pages 155 - 174) 
 
 To consider the confidential appendices. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership:  Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, M Goldsmith (Chair), M Gorman, 
A Heler, N Mannion (Vice-Chair), G Marshall, C Naismith, C O'Leary, P Redstone and 
F Wilson 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 12th September, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, A Critchley, B Drake, M Gorman, A Harrison, A Heler, 
G Marshall, C Naismith, C O'Leary, P Redstone and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Mandy Withington, Team Manager Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Clowes.  Councillor A Harrision 
attended as substitute. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 5 – Farms Policy, Councillor A Heler declared that she 
had a cousin who was a tenant on a Council farm. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – Handforth Garden Village, Councillors P Redstone 
declared that he had previously been a member of  the Strategic Planning 
Board where the Handforth Garden Village had been discussed. 
 
In relation to Item 6 – Handforth Garden Village, Councillors A Critchley 
declared that he was a member of  the Strategic Planning Board that had 
approved Handforth Garden Village planning application. 
  

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



25 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Sue Helliwell attended the meeting and sp
[...]
 
there may been a need for an additional committee meeting in December, 
but it was currently proposed that this would be an item for the January 
meeting to ensure that all the information was received to create the 
business case. However, it the business case was ready for December 
than approval would be sought to hold the additional meeting. 
 
It was asked if the Committee could receive feedback from the registration 
pilot for private sector landlords, and also on the UK Shared Prosperity 
Fund, for which the submission of bids had recently closed.      
 
The Head of Economic Development provided a brief update on the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund and reported that 25 applications had been 
received, which had been apprised independently from the Council 

Page 9



because the Council had also put in applications for bids. The 
recommendations will be reported to the UKSPF Local Partnership Group 
in October and following this the successful projects would be known.   It 
was expected that a progress report would be taken to the Corporate 
Policy Committee, who had originally approved the process.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.53 pm 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 10



    

 

 

 

             

       

 Economy and Growth Committee 

 14 November 2023 

The Great British Insulation Scheme 

and Eco Flexibility 

 

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place 

Report Reference No: EG/19/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report outlines proposed changes to the Council’s Statement of 
Intent for ECO4 Flexible Eligibility to support low-income and vulnerable 
households to maintain their health and wellbeing in a warm home, in 
response to the Government’s introduction of the Great British Insulation 
Scheme. 

Executive Summary 

2.1     Fuel prices continue to be of considerable concern to households worried 

about how they are going to afford to heat their home. Improving the 

energy efficiency of homes is one practical step that households can take, 

to reduce the amount of energy that they need to use without 

compromising their health and wellbeing.  

2.2. For many low-income households, the pressure on household finances 

and the rising costs across the building industry means that energy 

efficiency improvements are unaffordable, and when an emergency 

happens such as a boiler breakdown, they are not able to afford repairs 

or a new boiler.  

2.3. The Energy Company Obligation (ECO4) places legal obligations on 

energy suppliers to deliver energy efficiency and heating measures to 

low-income households, including insulating homes and replacing broken 

OPEN 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



  
  

 

 

or inefficient fossil fuel heating systems to align with the Government’s 

strategy for net zero by 2050.  

2.4.  The Great British Insulation Scheme is a new government scheme to help 

more people insulate their homes. The scheme will run until March 2026 

and valued at £1 billion will help around 300,000 households across the 

country to save around £300 to £400 a year on their bills.  

2.5.  The introduction of the Great British Insulation Scheme means that the 

Council’s Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent needs to be amended to 

ensure that residents can take advantage of the full extent of this new 

scheme.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the publication of the Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent for 
ECO4 and the Great British Insulation Scheme as outlined in Appendix A. 
 

2. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise in consultation 
with the Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee to make minor 
amendments to the policy to ensure its smooth operation and in line with 
any future Government guidance changes. 
 

 

Background 

3.1 The Government consulte
[...]
ansparency in all aspects of 
Council decision making. 

4 The full report was received by Finance Sub Committee on 2 November 
2023. Service Committees will receive the sections relevant to their 
committee (see Appendices). 

 

OPEN 

Page 25 Agenda Item 6



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy and Growth Committee:  

1. Consider the report of the Finance Sub Committee: Finance Sub-Committee, 

2nd November, 2023 

2. Consider the factors leading to a forecast Net Revenue financial underspend 

of (£1.9m) against a revised budget of £24.8m (7.6%).  

3. Consider the forecast and any further mitigations to be identified. 

4. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £55.0m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £71.6m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled 

into future years. 

5. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 4 and note that any financial 
mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 
delegations. 
 

6. Note that Council will be asked to approve the fully funded supplementary 
revenue estimate over £1,000,000 in accordance with Financial Procedure 
Rules as detailed in Annex 1, Appendix 4, Section 3 Corporate Grants 
Register, Table 2. 

 

 

Background 

5 Committees are responsible for discharging the Council’s functions 
within the Budget and Policy Framework provided by Council. The 
Budget will be aligned with Committee and Head of Service 
responsibilities as far as possible. 

6 Budget holders are expected to manage within the budgets provided by 
full Council. Committee and Sub-Committees are responsible for 
monitoring financial control and making decisions as required by these 
rules. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26

http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9863&Ver=4
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=9863&Ver=4


    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

 

Access to Information 

Contact Officer: Alex Thompson, Direc
[...]

 

Notwithstanding this issue all reserves held for specific purposes are 
under review through CEBERT. 

20 Annex 1: Second Financial Review 2023/24 

21 Financial Stability: Provides information on the overall financial 
stability and resilience of the Council. It demonstrates how spending in 
2023/24 is being funded, including the positions on overall service 
budgets, centrally held budgets, council tax and business rates. Further 
details are contained in the appendices. 

22 Appendices: 

Appendix 1 Adults and Health Committee. 

Appendix 2 Children and Families Committee. 

Appendix 3 Corporate Policy Committee. 

Appendix 4 Economy and Growth Committee. 

Appendix 5 Environment and Communities Committee.  

Appendix 6 Highways and Transport Committee. 

Appendix 7 Finance Sub-Committee. 

Appendix 7a Update to the Treasury Management Strategy. 

Appendix 7b Update to the Investment Strategy. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
The Finance Sub Committee:  

1. Consider the factors leading to a forecast adverse Net Revenue financial pressure 

of £18.7m against a revised budget of £353.1m (5.3%).  

 

2. Consider the forecast and further mitigations needing to be identified, aimed at 

bringing spending back in line with budget.  

3. Consider the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £181.4m against an approved 

MTFS budget of £214.7m, due to slippage that has been re-profiled into future 

years. 

4. Scrutinise the contents of Annex 1 and each of the appendices and note that any 
financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line with relevant 
delegations. 
 

Page 33



  

  

 

 

5. Approve capital virements up to and including £5,000,000 in accordance with 
Financial Procedure Rules as detailed in Appendix 7 Finance Sub-Committee, 
Section 5 Capital Strategy, Table 5. 

6. Note that Council will be asked to:  

7. Approve fully funded supplementary revenue estimates over £1,000,000 in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules as detailed
[...]
rowth Committee is recommended to:  

(a) Note the indicative budget envelope for this committee, as approved at the 
Finance Sub-Committee on 2 November, as a way of setting financial 
targets in support of achieving a balanced budget for 2024/25. 

(b) Note that officers will develop further proposals in consultation with 
Members to enable wider stakeholder consultation prior to approval by 
Council. 

(c) Note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to further review 
financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced budget, as part of their 
January cycle of meetings prior to recommendations being made to Council 
for approval. 

 

Background 

24 The Council’s financial resources are provided from a combination of 
local taxes, government grants, investment returns on assets and other 
direct contributions from individuals or organisations. Financial plans 
are based on estimated spending and income over the next four years 
and the report of the Chief Finance Officer brings Members’ attention to 
the processes and risks associated with developing these estimates. 

Page 65



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

25 The Council aims to achieve value for money based on Economy (how 
much we pay for things), Efficiency (how well we use things) and 
Effectiveness (how we use things to achieve outcomes). Public 
feedback and internal and external scrutiny create the necessary 
framework to hold the Council to account for achieving these aims. 

26 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year and 
the immediate focus will be on balancing the 2024/25 financial year 
rather than on the whole medium term as has been the case previously. 
This reflects the extremely challenging circumstances all councils are 
facing currently. 

27 Finance Sub-Committee received a report on 7 June setting out the 
MTFS 2024-28 planned timetable and budget assumptions 
underpinning the current MTFS. A working group from that Sub-
Committee then met on 6 Septem
[...]
l raises additional implications for the Council as a body 
responsible for the payment of business rates within the proposed BID 
area. (A hereditament is a rating term to describe a property (or part of a 
property) that is included in the Local Rating List and is liable for Non-
Domestic Rates.)  

8 Given its hereditaments within the proposed BID area, the Council will be 
entitled to thirteen votes in the BID ballot and needs to determine whether 
it will vote, and if so, which way to vote. 

9 As the detail of the BID proposal was not fixed at the date this matter was 
considered by Corporate Policy Committee, and, having regard to the 
remit of Economy and Growth Committee, Corporate Policy Committee 
did not consider how the Council should vote in the ballot but rather 
resolved that a further report be taken to Economy and Growth 
Committee post finalisation of the BID Proposal.  

10 If the BID is successful at ballot, the Council will be liable to pay the levy 
for its hereditaments falling within the scope of the BID proposal and the 
financial implications to the Council need to be considered when 
considering which way to vote, balanced against any anticipated benefits 
of the BID. 

11 Additionally, given the number of hereditaments owned by the Council, 
the Council would have more votes in the ballot than any other party and 
therefore needs to be mindful that the way it votes could be significant in 
determining whether the BID succeeds at ballot. Consequently, the 
implications for other businesses, also need to be considered. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Economy and Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Determine either: 
i. That the Council shall abstain from voting in the Crewe BID ballot to 

ensure that the outcome of the ballot represents the views of local 
businesses, or, 

 

Page 100



  
  

 

 

ii. That the Council shall vote ‘Yes’ in support of the Crewe BID 
proposal in the Crewe BID ballot, delegating authority to the Director 
of Growth & Enterprise to complete, sign and return ballot papers on 
behalf of the Council.  

 
2. Determine that in the event the BID receives a ‘Yes’ vote and proceeds 

to commencement, should the Council be invited to attend BID meetings 
in an advisory capacity, the Director of Economy and Growth shall agree 
the most appropriate officer representation, and empower appropriate 
officer(s) to provide such advice to BID meetings as they consider 
necessary. 
 

3. Determine that in the event of a ‘Yes’ vote and the BID proceeding, the 
Executive Director – Place shall,  having regard to any advice given by 
the Monitoring Officer, determine, in consultation with the Chair of 
Economy and Growth Committee, whether to put forward a CEC 
representative for appointment onto the BID Board and if so, select the 
appropriate appointee and empower that appointee to make any 
decisions required on behalf of the Council. 

 

Background 

BIDs explained 

12 A Business Improvement District (BID) is a defined area where business 
rate payers have voted in a ballot to pay a levy, in addition to business 
rates, into a fund for a fixed period (normally 5 years), and that levy is 
then managed to deliver specific agreed initiatives to benefit the BID area. 
The levy rate is typically something in the order of 1.5% of rateable value, 
but the rate is a matter of choice for the BID Proposer. This levy must be 
collected by the billing authority (in this case CEC) but is passed to a 
separate body established to manage the BID known as the BID Body. 
This levy must be used by the BID Body to provide improvements in the 
BID area that would otherwise not occur. The BID Body can also draw on 
other public and private funding streams. 

13 Many BIDs are focused on town centres and BIDs have the potential to 
bring significant extra regeneration impact to a town or district centre. The 
priorities for BID levy spend depend on the exact detail of the BID 
proposal, but town centre BID
[...]
nd enhance our 
environment, tackle the climate emergency and drive sustainable 
development 

Priority: A thriving and sustainable place - A great place for people to live, 
work and visit. 

Executive Summary 

3. The Council has previously taken several decisions relating to 
redevelopment of the Council-owned Royal Arcade site in Crewe town 
centre, which forms a key element of its wider Crewe town centre 
regeneration programme.  

4. A development agreement between the Council and Peveril Securities Ltd 
(PSL) had been entered into in October 2020, which would deliver a 
scheme in two phases. 

5. Phase 1 of the redevelopment, comprising a new bus station and multi-
storey car park, is well advanced and is expected to be completed in Spring 
2024.  

Page 141 Agenda Item 12



  
  

 

 

6. Phase 2 of the Royal Arcade scheme, comprising the proposed 
commercial elements, was expected to commence following the 
completion of Phase 1. At the point that the development agreement was 
entered into, this was viable. However, since that point, viability has been 
seriously impacted by the Covid pandemic, post-Covid construction cost 
and supply issues and other economic influences. 

7. An explanation of the issues and options to take forward redevelopment of 
the site is provided. 

8. The report recommends that the committee: 

 note the assessment of the current viability challenges of Phase 2 of 
the Crewe town centre Royal Arcade redevelopment scheme (‘Phase 
2’), and consider the options for future use/development of the site; 

 establish a ‘member reference group’ for the purpose of further 
consultation with elected members and delegate responsibility, where 
necessary, to the Executive Director – Place and Director of 
Governance & Compliance to: 

 advance plans for meanwhile uses (Option 4) and undertake 
further assessment of options for ‘meanwhile’ uses for the site, 
including commissioning feasibility studies, etc.; 

 procure/appoint third parties and/or enter into lease 
agreement(s) with parties for an initial period of up to five years 
for the operation and occupation of the site, with a Council option 
to extend;  

 utilise the remaining budget in the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy already allocated to the Crewe Town Centre 
Regeneration Programme, and/or other Towns Fund grant 
allocations, for the purposes of implementing the preferred 
option(s), including the procurement/purchase of any works, 
equipment, infrastructure and professional services. 

 continue to explore alternative funding opportunities for the 
scheme as originally proposed (Option 1) and review options for 
the longer-term development of the site (Option 3), including 
undertaking public consultation and viability assessment. 

subject to the Budget Policy & Framework Procedure Rules and 
Finance Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s constitution; and 

 delegate responsibility to the Executive Director – Place and Director 
of Governance & Compliance to, where necessary and at the 
appropriate time, terminate the Council’s development agreement 

Page 142



  
  

 

 

with Peveril Securities Ltd (PSL) and to take any decisions necessary 
related to this. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Economy & Growth Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the assessment of the current viability challenges of Phase 2 of the 
Crewe town centre Royal Arcade redevelopment scheme (‘Phase 2’), and 
consider the options for future use/development of the site; 

 
2. Establish a ‘member reference group’ for the purpose of further consultation 

with elected members and delegate responsibility, where necessary, to the 
Executive Director – Place and Director of Governance & Compliance to: 

 
a)  advance plans for meanwhile uses (Option 4) and undertake further 

assessment of options for ‘meanwhile’ uses for the site, including 
commissioning feasibility studies, etc.; 

 
b) procure/appoint third parties and/or enter into lease agreement(s) with 

parties for an initial period of up to five years for the operation and 
occupation of the site, with a Council option to extend; and 

 
c) utilise the remaining budget in the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy already allocated to the Crewe Town Centre Regeneration 
Programme, and/or other Towns Fund grant allocations, for the purposes 
of implementing the preferred option(s), including the 
procurement/purchase of any works, equipment, infrastructure and 
professional services. 

 
d) continue to explore alternative funding opportunities for the scheme as 

proposed (Option 1) and review options for the longer-term development 
of the site (Option 3), including undertaking public consultation and 
viability assessment.  

subject to the Budget Policy & Framework Procedure Rules and Finance 
Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s constitution; and 

3. Delegate responsibility to the Executive Director – Place and Director of 
Governance & Compliance to, where necessary and at the appropriate time, 
terminate the Council’s development agreement with Peveril Securities Ltd 
(PSL) and to take any decisions necessary related to this. 

 

Page 143



  
  

 

 

Background 

1. The Royal Arcade site is a council-owned site in Crewe town centre, which 
was purchased in 2016. The Council’s intention was to redevelop the site 
to deliver a new mixed-use development with a leisure focus, ‘anchored’ 
by a new cinema.  

2. Reflecting national changes in retailing, the approach recognised the shift 
in online and out-of-town retailing and was intended to help diversify the 
town centre offer, providing a wider range of attractions for people to visit.  

3. The scheme forms a key part of a much larger £100m+ town centre 
regeneration programme that incorporates over 20 projects, mainly 
delivered by the Council, with funding secured from the Government’s 
Future High Streets Fund, Towns Fund, UK Shared Prosperity Fund as 
well as other sources such as th

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Economy and Growth Committee 
held on Tuesday, 14th November, 2023 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, D Clark, J Clowes, B Drake, M Gorman, A Heler, 
C Naismith, C O'Leary, P Redstone and F Wilson 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director of Place 
Charles Jarvis, Head of Economic Development 
Karen Carsberg, Head of Housing 
Andy Kehoe, Head of Estates 
Jo Wise, Development and Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Jez Goodman, Development and Regeneration Delivery Manager 
Steve Reading, Finance Officer 
Wendy Broadhurst, Lead Finance Partner (Place) 
Mandy Withington, Team Manager Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor G Marshall. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In relation to Item 9 Notice of Motion: Commission an Independent 
Hydrogeology Report for the South Macclesfield Development Area, the 
following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Councillor P Redstone declared that he had previously been a member of 
the Strategic Planning Board. 
 
Councillor C O’Leary declared that he was the proposer of the Notice of 
Motion and that he was also involved with the Save Dane Moss campaign 
group. 
 
Councillor J Clowes declared that she was the seconder of the Notice of 
Motion. 
 
 
 
 
 



31 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

32 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
Mr Simon Yates spoke in relation to the items on the Crewe Business 
Improvement District and the Royal Arcade Phase 2. 
 

33 THE GREAT BRITISH INSULATION SCHEME AND ECO FLEXIBILITY  
 
The Committee considered the report which outlined proposed changes to 
the Council’s Statement of Intent for ECO4 Flexible Eligibility to support 
low-income and vulnerable households to maintain their health and 
wellbeing in a warm home, in response to the Government’s introduction 
of the Great British Insulation Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): That the Committee 
 
1 approve the publication of the Flexible Eligibility Statement of Intent 

for ECO4 and the Great British Insulation Scheme, as outlined in 
Appendix A to the report. 

 
2 delegate authority to the Director of Growth and Enterprise, in 

consultation with the Chair of the Economy and Growth Committee, 
to make minor amendments to the policy to ensure its smooth 
operation and in line with any future Government guidance 
changes. 

 
34 SECOND FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24  

 
The Committee received the report which provided an overview of the 
Cheshire East Council forecast outturn for the financial year 2023/24 and 
the financial performance of the services relevant to the committee remit. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 
1 note the report of the Finance Sub Committee of 2 November 2023. 
 
2 note the factors leading to a forecast Net Revenue financial 

underspend of (£1.9m) against a revised budget of £24.8m (7.6%). 
 
3 note the forecast and any further mitigations to be identified. 
 
4 note the in-year forecast Capital Spending of £55.0m against an 

approved MTFS budget of £71.6m, due to slippage that has been 
re-profiled into future years. 



 
5 note the contents of Annex 1 and Appendix 4 and note that any 

financial mitigation decisions requiring approval will be made in line 
with relevant delegations. 

 
6 note that Council will be asked to approve the fully funded 

supplementary revenue estimate over £1,000,000 in accordance 
with Financial Procedure Rules, as detailed in Annex 1, Appendix 4, 
Section 3 Corporate Grants Register, Table 2. 

 
35 MEDIUM TERM  FINANCIAL STRATEGY  CONSULTATION 2024/25 - 

2027/28  
 
The Committee received the report which set out the indicative financial 
envelope for the Committee to support consultation on the development of 
the Cheshire East Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 2027/28. 
 
It was reported that there was a typographical error in paragraph one of 
the report which stated the Committee were being asked to approve the 
indicative financial envelope. It was confirmed that this was for noting only 
and no decision was required at this stage. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Committee 
 
1 note the indicative budget envelope for the Committee, as approved 

at the Finance Sub Committee on 2 November 2023, as a way of 
setting financial targets in support of achieving a balanced budget 
for 2024/25. 

 
2 note that officers will develop further proposals in consultation with 

Members to enable wider stakeholder consultation prior to approval 
by Council. 

 
3 note that Committees will be presented with the opportunity to 

further review financial proposals, designed to achieve a balanced 
budget, as part of their January cycle of meetings prior to 
recommendations being made to Council for approval. 

 
36 2023/2024 MID-YEAR PERFORMANCE REVIEW - GROWTH AND 

ENTERPRISE  
 
The Committee considered the Mid-Year Performance Review report for 
the Economy and Enterprise Department for the first 6 months of 2023/24. 
 
The report detailed the performance against the key priorities and key 
performance indicators of services in Housing, Estates, Rural & Cultural 
Economy, and Economic Development. 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee note the performance of the department during the 
first 6 months of the year 2023/24. 
 

37 NOTICE OF MOTION: COMMISSION AN INDEPENDENT 
HYDROGEOLOGY REPORT FOR THE SOUTH MACCLESFIELD 
DEVELOPMENT AREA  
 
The Committee considered the report on the Notice of Motion: 
Commission an Independent Hydrogeology Report for the South 
Macclesfield Development Area, which had been referred by Council on 
19 July 2023 to the Committee for consideration. 
 
The proposer and seconder of the Notice of Motion -  Cllr Chris O’Leary 
and Cllr Janet Clowes, spoke in support of the Motion. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Committee 
 
1 note the Notice of Motion. 
 
2 note that the Council as a responsible developer will address the 

works that are required to provide robust information to enable the 
Strategic Planning Board to make informed decisions. 

 
38 CREWE BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Crewe Business Improvement 
District ballot and the way the Council should vote in the ballot. 
 
The Council was responsible for the payment of business rates for thirteen 
hereditaments within the proposed Business Improvement District (BID) 
and therefore would be entitled to vote thirteen times in the BID ballot and, 
if the ballot was successful, be liable to pay the levy for its hereditaments 
falling within the scope of the BID proposal.  The estimated BID levy on 
the Council was £16,447 and would be payable over the five-year term of 
the BID. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 approve that the Council shall vote ‘Yes’ in support of the Crewe 

BID proposal in the Crewe BID ballot, delegating authority to the 
Director of Growth and Enterprise to complete, sign and return 
ballot papers on behalf of the Council. 

 
2 in the event the Council is requested to attend the Business 

Improvement District meetings in an advisory capacity, the Director 
of Growth and Enterprise accept and agree the most appropriate 
officer representation and empower that officer to provide such 



advice to Business Improvement District meetings as they consider 
necessary. 

 
3 in the event of a yes vote and the Business Improvement District 

proceeding, delegated authority be granted to the Executive 
Director Place, having regard to any advice given by the Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Chair of the Economy and Growth 
Committee, determine whether to put forward a Cheshire East 
Council representative for appointment onto the Business 
Improvement District Board, and if so, select the appropriate 
appointee and empower the appointee to make any decisions 
required on behalf of the Council. 

 
39 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

40 ROYAL ARCADE PHASE 2, CREWE  
 
The Committee considered the report on the current position with the 
delivery of Phase 2 of the Royal Arcade development scheme in Crewe 
and the options for the next steps. 
 
Phase 1 of the redevelopment, comprising a new bus station and multi 
storey car park, were well advance and expected to be completed in 
Spring 2024.  Phase 2 of the Royal Arcade scheme, comprising the 
proposed commercial elements, had been expected to commence 
following the completion of Phase 1.  At the time of the development 
agreement being entered into in October 2020, this had been viable.  
However since that point, viability had been seriously impacted by the 
Covid pandemic, post Covid-construction cost and supply issues and other 
economic influences.    
 
Four options had been identified for Phase 2 – details and appraisal of 
these options were set out in paragraphs 8 and 10 of the report.  It was 
recommended that Option 4 be taken forward whilst continuing to explore 
funding alternative opportunities as proposed in Option 1 and reviewing 
options for longer-term development of the site (Option 3). 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously):  That the Committee 
 
1 note the assessment of the current viability challenges of Phase 2 

of the Crewe town centre Royal Arcade redevelopment scheme 
(‘Phase 2’). 

 



2 establish a ‘member reference group’ for the purpose of further 
consultation with elected members and delegate responsibility, 
where necessary, to the Executive Director Place and the Director 
of Governance and Compliance to: 

 
a) advance plans for meanwhile uses (Option 4) and undertake 

further assessment of options for ‘meanwhile’ uses for the 
site, including commissioning feasibility studies, etc. 

 
b) procure/appoint third parties and/or enter into lease 

agreement(s) with parties for an initial period of up to five 
years for the operation and occupation of the site, with a 
Council option to extend; and  

 
c) utilise the remaining budget in the Council’s Medium Term 

Financial Strategy already allocated to the Crewe Town 
Centre Regeneration Programme, and/or other Town Fund 
grant allocations, for the purposes of implementing the 
preferred option(s), including the procurement/purchase of 
any works, equipment, infrastructure and professional 
services. 

 
d) continue to explore alternative funding opportunities for the 

scheme as proposed (Option 1) and review options for the 
longer-term development of the site (Option 3), including 
undertaking public consultation and viability assessment. 

 
subject to the Budget Policy & Framework Procedure Rules and 
Finance Procedure Rules, set out in the Council’s Constitution; and  

 
3 Delegate responsibility to the Executive Director Place and the 

Director of Governance and Compliance to, where necessary and 
at the appropriate time, terminate the Council’s development 
agreement with Peveril Securities Ltd and to take any decisions 
necessary related to this. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.03 pm 
 

Councillor M Goldsmith (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


